ผลขาดทุนจากการป้องกันความเสี่ยงในกระแส
เงินสด - (146,058,965.09) (146,058,965.09)

ส่วนแบ่งขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นในบริษัทร่วม (21,644,290.41) (0.14) (21,644,290.55)
องค์ประกอบอื่นของส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น (288,353,768.08) (165,211,460.81) (453,565,228.89)
รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น 13,266,637,678.38 (278,820,664.17) 12,987,817,014.21

4.	� IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
DUE TO THE ADOPTION OF NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Company has adjusted the financial statements from the adoption of financial reporting standards in the
group of financial instruments. It has chosen to adjust the cumulative effect of change by retrospectively adjusting
the prior period financial statements as comparison stated which has an impact on the statement of financial
position, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in shareholders’ equity and statement of
cash flows as follows:

Baht

Financial statements in which the equity method
is applied

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
increase

(decrease)

After
adjustment

Statement of financial position
As at January 1, 2019
Temporary investments 2,513,574,493.40 (2,513,574,493.40) -
Other current financial assets - 2,513,574,493.40 2,513,574,493.40
Investment in associates 11,693,486,857.78 (278,820,664.17) 11,414,666,193.61
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,232,480,546.46 (113,609,203.36) 1,118,871,343.10
Other components of shareholders’ equity (288,353,768.08) (165,211,460.81) (453,565,228.89)

As at December 31, 2019
Temporary investments 4,912,176,824.41 (4,912,176,824.41) -
Other current financial assets - 4,912,176,824.41 4,912,176,824.41
Investment in associates 11,871,692,746.37 (391,492,907.72) 11,480,199,838.65
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,402,487,891.45 (115,623,906.81) 1,286,863,984.64
Other components of shareholders’ equity (603,362,475.32) (275,869,000.91) (879,231,476.23)

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended December 31,2019
Share of profit from investment in associates 287,546,149.00 (2,014,703.45) 285,531,445.55
Exchange differences on translating financial

statements (336,971,939.97) 28,353,806.51 (308,618,133.46)
Loss on cash flow hedges - (139,011,346.61) (139,011,346.61)
Total comprehensive income for the year (86,709,113.95) (112,672,243.55) (199,381,357.50)

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
As at January 1, 2019
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,232,480,546.46 (113,609,203.36) 1,118,871,343.10
Exchange differences on translating financial

statements (266,709,477.67) (19,152,495.58) (285,861,973.25)
Loss on cash flow hedges - (146,058,965.09) (146,058,965.09)
Share other comprehensive income from

associates (21,644,290.41) (0.14) (21,644,290.55)
Other components of shareholders’ equity (288,353,768.08) (165,211,460.81) (453,565,228.89)
Total shareholders’ equity 13,266,637,678.38 (278,820,664.17) 12,987,817,014.21

Notes to the Financial Statementsหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน138 รายงานประจำ�ปี 2563  //  กฟผ. อินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล Annual Report 2020  //  EGAT International 139

บาท

งบการเงินที่แสดงเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย

ก่อนรายการ
ปรับปรุง

รายการปรับปรุง
เพิ่ม (ลด)

หลังรายการ
ปรับปรุง

งบกระแสเงินสด
สำ�หรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2562
กำำ�ไรก่่อนค่่าใช้้จ่ายภาษีีเงิินได้้ 313,318,522.77 (2,014,703.45) 311,303,819.32
ส่่วนแบ่่งกำำ�ไรจากเงิินลงทุุนในบริิษััทร่่วม (287,546,149.00) 2,014,703.45 (285,531,445.55)
เงิินสดจ่่ายสุุทธิิเพื่่�อเงิินลงทุุนช่ั่�วคราว (2,787,171,928.78) 2,787,171,928.78 -
เงิินสดจ่่ายสุุทธิิเพื่่�อสิินทรััพย์์ทางการเงิินหมุุนเวีียนอื่่�น - (2,787,171,928.78) (2,787,171,928.78)

บาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ

ก่อนรายการ
ปรับปรุง

รายการปรับปรุง
เพิ่ม (ลด)

หลังรายการ
ปรับปรุง

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน
ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2562
เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว 2,513,574,493.40 (2,513,574,493.40) -
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหมุนเวียนอื่น - 2,513,574,493.40 2,513,574,493.40

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2562
เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว 4,912,176,824.41 (4,912,176,824.41) -
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหมุนเวียนอื่น - 4,912,176,824.41 4,912,176,824.41

งบกระแสเงินสด
สำ�หรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2562
เงินสดจ่ายสุทธิเพื่อเงินลงทุนชั่วคราว (2,787,171,928.78) 2,787,171,928.78 -
เงินสดจ่ายสุทธิเพื่อสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน

หมุนเวียนอื่น - (2,787,171,928.78) (2,787,171,928.78)

Baht

Financial statements in which the equity method
is applied

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
increase

(decrease)

After
adjustment

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended December 31, 2019
Profit before income taxes 313,318,522.77 (2,014,703.45) 311,303,819.32
Share of profit from investment in associates (287,546,149.00) 2,014,703.45 (285,531,445.55)
Cash paid for temporary investments (2,787,171,928.78) 2,787,171,928.78 -
Cash paid for other current financial assets - (2,787,171,928.78) (2,787,171,928.78)

Baht

Separate financial statements

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

increase

(decrease)

After

adjustment

Statement of financial position
As at January 1, 2019
Temporary investments 2,513,574,493.40 (2,513,574,493.40) -
Other current financial assets - 2,513,574,493.40 2,513,574,493.40

As at December 31, 2019
Temporary investments 4,912,176,824.41 (4,912,176,824.41) -
Other current financial assets - 4,912,176,824.41 4,912,176,824.41

[…]

สำำ�หรัับปีีสิ้้�นสุุดวัันที่่� 31 ธัันวาคม 2562
กำำ�ไรจากอััตราแลกเปล่ี่�ยน 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
กำำ�ไร (ขาดทุุน) เบ็็ดเสร็็จรวมสำำ�หรับปีี (199,381,357.50) (5,829,789.57) (205,211,147.07)

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
ณ วัันที่่� 1 มกราคม 2562
กำำ�ไรสะสม (ยัังไม่่ได้้จัดสรร) 1,118,871,343.10 (4,809,538.89) 1,114,061,804.21
รวมส่่วนของผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�น 12,987,817,014.21 (4,809,538.89) 12,983,007,475.32

งบกระแสเงินสด
สำำ�หรัับปีีสิ้้�นสุุดวัันที่่� 31 ธัันวาคม 2562
กำำ�ไรก่่อนค่่าใช้้จ่ายภาษีีเงิินได้้ 311,303,819.32 (5,829,789.57) 305,474,029.75

27.	 THE ERROR CORRECTION
In 2020, the Company had corrected the error in recording overstated withholding income tax on the dividend

received from associated company in 2018. As a result, the Company had recognized an overstatement of
assets and retained earnings. Therefore, the Company adjusted such transaction by the retrospective approach.
The effect of such error correction was as follows:

Baht

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

Before
adjustment

(After adjusted
impact of Note 4)

Adjustment
increase

(decrease) After adjustment

Statement of financial position
As at January 1, 2019
Other current receivables 69,695,305.58 (4,809,538.89) 64,885,766.69
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,118,871,343.10 (4,809,538.89) 1,114,061,804.21

As at December 31, 2019
Other current receivables 170,114,530.08 (10,639,328.46) 159,475,201.62
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,286,863,984.64 (10,639,328.46) 1,276,224,656.18

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended December 31, 2019
Gain on exchange rate 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (199,381,357.50) (5,829,789.57) (205,211,147.07)

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
As at January 1, 2019
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,118,871,343.10 (4,809,538.89) 1,114,061,804.21
Total shareholders’ equity 12,987,817,014.21 (4,809,538.89) 12,983,007,475.32

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended December 31, 2019
Profit before income taxes 311,303,819.32 (5,829,789.57) 305,474,029.75

Notes to the Financial Statementsหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน176 รายงานประจำ�ปี 2563  //  กฟผ. อินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล Annual Report 2020  //  EGAT International 177

บาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ

ก่อนรายการปรับปรุง
(หลังปรับผลกระทบ

ตามหมายเหตุ 4)
รายการปรับปรุง

เพิ่ม (ลด) หลังรายการปรับปรุง

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน
ณ วันที่่� 1 มกราคม 2562
ลููกหนี้�หมุุนเวีียนอื่่�น 69,695,305.58 (4,809,538.89) 64,885,766.69
กำำ�ไรสะสม (ยัังไม่่ได้้จัดสรร) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
ณ วัันที่่� 31 ธัันวาคม 2562
ลููกหนี้�หมุุนเวีียนอื่่�น 170,114,530.08 (10,639,328.46) 159,475,201.62

กำำ�ไรสะสม (ยัังไม่่ได้้จัดสรร) 3,626,980,084.94 (10,639,328.46) 3,616,340,756.48

งบกำ�ไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
สำำ�หรัับปีีสิ้้�นสุุดวัันที่่� 31 ธัันวาคม 2562
กำำ�ไรจากอััตราแลกเปล่ี่�ยน 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
กำำ�ไร (ขาดทุุน) เบ็็ดเสร็็จรวมสำำ�หรับปีี 318,348,978.58 (5,829,789.57) 312,519,189.01

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
ณ วัันที่่� 1 มกราคม 2562
กำำ�ไรสะสม (ยัังไม่่ได้้จัดสรร) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
รวมส่่วนของผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�น 15,689,434,254.66 (4,809,538.89) 15,684,624,715.77

งบกระแสเงินสด
สำำ�หรัับปีีสิ้้�นสุุดวัันที่่� 31 ธัันวาคม 2562
กำำ�ไรก่่อนค่่าใช้้จ่ายภาษีีเงิินได้้ 401,442,242.98 (5,829,789.57) 395,612,453.41

28.	�บั นทึึกความเข้้าใจ (Memorandum of Understanding: MOU) และบัันทึึกข้้อตกลง
(Memorandum of Agreement: MOA)
28.1	การลงนามบันทึกความเข้าใจ (MOU) และบันทึกข้อตกลง (MOA) โครงการไฟฟ้าพลังน้ำ�ฮัจยี

เมื่่�อวัันท่ี่� 26 มิถุุนายน 2549 ได้้มีีการลงนามในบัันทึึกความเข้้าใจ 2 ฝ่่ายระหว่าง กฟผ. และ Sinohydro Corporation
Limited (SINOHYDRO) สาธารณรััฐประชาชนจีีน โดยมีีวัตถุุประสงค์ท่์ี่�จะร่่วมมืือกัันพััฒนาลงทุุนและบริหิารโครงการไฟฟ้้า
พลัังน้ำำ��ฮััจยีีในสาธารณรััฐแห่่งสหภาพเมีียนมา

ต่่อมาเมื่่�อวัันท่ี่� 18 ธันวาคม 2550 กฟผ. ได้้จัดตั้้�งบริิษััทโดย กฟผ. เป็็นผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�นและมีีหนังสืือขอความเห็็นชอบจาก

[…]

2550 ฉบัับท่ี่� 2 วันท่ี่� 10 มีีนาคม 2551 และฉบัับท่ี่� 3 วันท่ี่� 25 ธันวาคม 2551 ซ่ึ่�งฉบัับสุุดท้้าย มีีอายุุ 2 ปี นับจากวััน
ลงนาม และเมื่่�อวัันท่ี่� 24 ธั นวาคม 2553 บริิษััทจึึงได้้มีีการลงนามบัันทึึกความเข้้าใจฉบัับท่ี่� 4 กับ SINOHYDRO เพื่่�อ
ต่่ออายุุบันทึึกความเข้้าใจฉบัับเดิิมออกไปอีีกจนถึึงมีีการทำำ�สัญญา Joint Venture Agreement รวมทั้้�งมีีการแก้้ไขเงื่่�อนไข
บางประการในการบัันทึึกความเข้้าใจ

เมื่่�อวัันท่ี่� 24 เมษายน 2553 บริิษััทได้้ร่วมลงนามบัันทึึกข้้อตกลง (MOA) 4 ฝ่่าย กับ
1.	Department of Hydropower Planning Ministry of Electric Power No. (1), the Union of Myanmar (DHPP)
2.	Sinohydro Corporation Limited, the People’s Republic of China (SINOHYDRO)
3.	International Group of Entrepreneur Company Limited, the Union of Myanmar (IGOEC)
โดยมีีวัตถุุประสงค์์เพื่่�อร่่วมศึึกษาความเหมาะสมด้้านวิิศวกรรมและการลงทุุนพััฒนาโครงการไฟฟ้้าพลัังน้ำำ��ฮััจยีี
ในปััจจุุบันยัังคงมีีการขััดแย้้งระหว่า่งชนกลุ่่�มน้้อยบริิเวณท่ี่�ตั้้�งโครงการ ฝ่่ายบริิหารจึึงชะลอการพัฒันาโครงการไปก่อ่น

Baht

Separate financial statements

Before adjustment
(After adjusted impact

 of Note 4)

Adjustment
increase

(decrease)

After adjustment

Statement of financial position
As at January 1, 2019
Other current receivables 69,695,305.58 (4,809,538.89) 64,885,766.69
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
As at December 31, 2019
Other current receivables 170,114,530.08 (10,639,328.46) 159,475,201.62
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 3,626,980,084.94 (10,639,328.46) 3,616,340,756.48

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended December 31, 2019
Gain on exchange rate 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
Total comprehensive income for the year 318,348,978.58 (5,829,789.57) 312,519,189.01

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
As at January 1, 2019
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
Total shareholders’ equity 15,689,434,254.66 (4,809,538.89) 15,684,624,715.77

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended December 31, 2019
Profit before income taxes 401,442,242.98 (5,829,789.57) 395,612,453.41

28.	� MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) AND MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
(MOA)
28.1	MOU and MOA for Hutgyi Hydropower Project

On June 26, 2006, EGAT and Sinohydro Corporation Limited (SINOHYDRO), the People’s Republic of
China signed a bilateral MOU in cooperation with the development of Hutgyi Hydropower Project in the Republic
of the Union of Myanmar.

Later, on December 18, 2007, EGAT has established the Company as a wholly-owned subsidiary and an
investing arm of EGAT. On June 26, 2008, the Ministry of Energy of Thailand approved EGAT’s letter requesting
the transfer of Hutgyi Hydropower Project development from EGAT to the Company.